

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 18-1047 (CKK)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
EDUCATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
- BACKGROUND 1
- LEGAL STANDARD..... 3
- ARGUMENT 3
- I. ED Has Not Established That the Withheld Communications Are Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege..... 4
 - A. Communications that did not involve the Office of General Counsel are not privileged. 5
 - B. The agency’s redactions on emails involving OGC are overbroad. 7
 - 1. The name of an OGC attorney is not properly withheld..... 7
 - 2. The agency has failed to establish that the subject lines of the email chains are privileged. 9
- II. ED Has Not Established That the Withheld Communications Are Protected by the Deliberative Process Privilege. 10
 - A. ED has failed to provide adequate information as to the basis for its privilege assertion. 10
 - B. Communications relating to finalized invitees are neither predecisional nor deliberative..... 11
 - C. ED has not established that emails related to OIRA instructions were predecisional and/or deliberative. 11
 - D. ED has not established that the subject lines of the invitee-related emails are privileged. 15
- CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Access Reports v. Department of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12, 15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	3
<i>Army Times Publishing Co. v. U.S. Department of Air Force</i> , 998 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9, 10
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11, 12
<i>Blank Rome LLP v. Department of the Air Force</i> , No. 15-CV-1200-RCL, 2016 WL 5108016 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2016)	14, 15
<i>Cause of Action Institute. v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.D.C. 2018)	8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2013)	4
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12, 14
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	3
<i>Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Electric Frontier Foundation v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)	11
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Customs & Border Protection</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.D.C. 2016)	3
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6, 7

Hodge v. FBI,
703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....9

Indian Law Resource Center v. Department of Interior,
477 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1979).....8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....10, 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
841 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2012).....4, 5, 9, 11

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of State,
875 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012).....12

In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....7

McKinley v. FDIC,
268 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2017).....11

Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....5

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....3

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....11

National Day Laborer Organizing Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement Agency,
811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....15, 16

Perry v. Block
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....6

Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. EPA,
213 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....5, 6, 9, 11

Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. EPA,
288 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017).....12

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy v. U.S. Department of Energy,
853 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012).....9

In re Sealed Case,
 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984)4

Summers v. Department of Justice,
 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998)3

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)4, 15

Taxation with Representation Fund v. IRS,
 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981)12

United States v. Legal Services for N.Y.C.,
 249 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)8, 9

United States ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.,
 74 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2014)8

Williams & Connolly LLP v. U.S. SEC,
 729 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010)10

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(b)3
